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Linstallazione, manutenzione o riparazione dei circolatori deve essere effettuata
da persone autorizzate e non e consentito I'uso di accessori e parti di ricambio
non originali. Utilizzi delle pompe Tacoflow2, Tacoflow2 Adapt, Tacoflow2 Elink,
Tacoflow2 Solar, Tacoflow?2 Pure C, diversi da quelli indicati nelle istruzioni sono
vietati e ritenuti usi impropri se non preventivamente concordati in forma
scritta con Taco ltalia s.rl.

ATTENZIONE: qualora I'imballaggio e/o il circolatore risultino visibilmente
danneggiati, il circolatore non deve essere assolutamente utilizzato.

The installation, maintenance or repair of the circulators must be carried out by
authorized personnel and only original spare parts and accessories are to be
used. Using the Tacoflow2, Tacoflow2 Adapt, Tacoflow? Elink, Tacoflow2 Solar,
Tacoflow2 Pure C for purposes other than those specified in the instructions is
prohibited and considered inappropriate unless previously agreed to in writing
with Taco ltalia Ltd.

ATTENTION: If the packaging and/or the circulator are visibly damaged, the
circulator must absolutely not be used.

MHCTanupaHeTo, NoAAPbBKKaTa UM PEMOHTBT Ha UMPKYIALUMOHHWTE MOMMV
TpabBa a Ce M3BbPLLUM OT OTOPU3NPAHN NMLA M He Ce pa3pellaBa M3Mnos3BaHeTo
Ha akCcecoapw ¥ pe3epBHM YacTH, KOUTO He Ca OPWUIMHaNHK. M3non3gaHeTo Ha
nomnu Tacoflow2, Tacoflow2 Adapt, Tacoflow?2 Elink, Tacoflow2 Solar, Tacoflow2
Pure C 33 uenu, pasnnyHn OT yromeHaTuTe B MHCTPYKUMWTE, e 3abpaHeHo 1 ce
CyYMTa 33 HEMPABWIIHO, OCBEH aKO He e NpeaBapUTENHO CbIMacyBaHO B MMCMeHa
dopma c Taco Italia sr.l.

BH/MAHWE! Ako onakoBkaTa WWnM UMPKynaUMOHHaTa Momna ca  BMAMMO
NOBPeaEeH!, B HUKAKbB Crlydalt He TpAbBa [1a Ce 13M0s13Ba UMPKyaLMOHHaTa Nomma.

Instalaci, udrzbu i opravy cirkuldtord musf provadét autorizované osoby. Neni
dovoleno pouziti jiného nez origindlniho prislusenstvi a ndhradnich dild. Pouzivejte
Cerpadla Tacoflow2, Tacoflow2 Adapt, Tacoflow?2 Elink, Tacoflow? Solar, Tacoflow2
Pure C. Nejsou povolena zadnd, kterd nejsou uvedena v pfiru¢ce. Za nevhodné
pouziti se povazuje kazdé, které predem neschvali spole¢nost Taco Italia s.r.l.
UPOZORNENF: pokud je viditelné poskozeni baleni & cirkulétoru, nesmf se cirkulator
v z4dném piipadé pouzivat.
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Installation, vedligeholdelse eller reparation af cirkulatorerne ber kun udferes
af autoriseret personale og anvendelse af tilbeher og reservedele, som ikke er
originale, er ikke tilladt. Anden anvendelse af pumperne Tacoflow?2, Tacoflow?2
Adapt, Tacoflow2 Elink, Tacoflow?2 Solar, Tacoflow2 Pure C end den, som angives
i brugsanvisningen er forbudt og anses som uhensigtsmaessig, medmindre det
er aftalt pa forhdnd og skriftligt med Taco Italia s.r..

ADVARSEL: hvis emballagen og/eller cirkulatoren er tydeligt beskadiget, ma
cirkulatoren ikke anvendes pa nogen made.

Die Installation, Wartung oder Reparatur der Pumpen darf nur von autorisiertem
Personal ~durchgefiihrt werden. Es durfen nur Orginal-Zubehér oder
Originalersatzteile eingesetzt werden. Jegliche Nutzung der Pumpen Tacoflow?,
Tacoflow2 Adapt, Tacoflow?2 Elink, Tacoflow?2 Solar, Tacoflow?2 Pure C, die von der
Gebrauchsanweisung abweicht, ist verboten und wird als Missbrauch betrachtet,
sofern nicht vorab schriftlich mit Taco Italia sr.l. vereinbart.

ACHTUNG: sollten die Verpackung und/oder die Pumpe sichtbar beschadigt
sein, darf die Pumpe auf keinen Fall zum Einsatz kommen.

H eykatdotaon, ocuvtipnon kat emélépbwon Twv KUKAOQopNTwY Ba mpémel
va Olevepyeital and efouciodotnuévo [texvikd] mpoowriko. H xprion un
YVAoIwY agecoudp 1} AQVTOAAKTIKWOV AmayopeVETaAl. ATTAYOPEVETAL, TEAOG, N
xprion twv avthiwv Tacoflow?2, Tacoflow2 Adapt, Tacoflow?2 Elink, Tacoflow?2
Solar, Tacoflow2 Pure C, e TpOTO SIAQOPETIKO amd EKEVOV TTOU UTTOOEIKVUETAL
and TG odnyieg XProng eKTOC KL av €xel mponynBel ouwvevonon Kal
éxel S500e( eyypapn e€ovoloddtnon amd mevpdg tng Taco Italia s.rl.

MPOXOXH: amayopeVeTal N Xprion TOU KUKAOQOPNTH OTNV TIEQITTWON ToU N
OUOKELAOIA /KAl O KUKANOPOPNTHAC Eival ELPAVIIC KATECTPAUUEVOL.

La instalacion, la reparacion y el mantenimiento de los circuladores deben ser
efectuados por personas autorizadas y no estd permitido utilizar accesorios o
piezas de repuesto no originales. El uso de las bombas Tacoflow?2, Tacoflow?2
Adapt, Tacoflow?2 Elink, Tacoflow2 Solar, Tacoflow?2 Pure C con fines distintos de
los indicados en las instrucciones esté prohibido y debe considerarse como uso
impropio si no ha sido acordado previamente por escrito con Taco Italia s.r.l.
ATENCION: en caso de que el embalaje o el circulador presenten dafios visibles,
no utilice el circulador por ningiin motivo.
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Tsirkulatsioonipumpade paigalduse, hoolduse ja remondi peab teostama
selleks volitatud personal ning kasutada on véib vaid originaalvaruosi ja
-tarvikuid. Tacoflow2, Tacoflow2 Adapt, Tacoflow?2 Elink, Tacoflow2 Solar,
Tacoflow2 Pure C kasutamine muul otstarbel, kui juhistes mdrgitud, on
keelatud ja seda peetakse sobimatuks, valja arvatud juhul, kui selleks on eelnev
kirjalik kokkulepe ettevottega Taco Italia Ltd TAHELEPANU: kui pakend ja/voi
tsirkulatsioonipump on néhtavalt kahjustatud, ei tohi tsirkulatsioonipumpa
mitte mingil juhul kasutada.

Linstallation, la maintenance ou la réparation des circulateurs doit étre
effectuée par des personnes autorisées et I'usage d'accessoires et de piéces
de rechange non originaux n'est pas permis. Des utilisations des pompes
Tacoflow2, Tacoflow2 Adapt, Tacoflow? Elink, Tacoflow2 Solar, Tacoflow2 Pure
C, différentes de celles indiquées dans les insctructions sont interdites et
considérées comme utilisations abusives si elles n'ont pas été convenues au
préalable avec Taco ltalia sarl.

ATTENTION: Si I'emballage et/ou le circulateur sont visiblement endommagés,
le circulateur ne doit absolument pas étre utilisé.

Kiertoelimet saa asentaa, huoltaa tai korjata ainoastaan valtuutetut henkilot.
Muiden kuin alkuperdisten lisdvarusteiden ja varaosien kayttd on kiellettya.
Suosittelemme kayttdmaan pumppuja Tacoflow2, Tacoflow?2 Adapt, Tacoflow?2
Elink, Tacoflow2 Solar, Tacoflow2 Pure C. Muiden kuin ohjeissa mainittujen
pumppujen kdyttd on kiellettyd ja niiden kayttdd pidetddn virheellisena ellei
niiden kaytosta ole sovittu etukateen kirjallisesti Taco Italia s.r.l:n kanssa.
HUOMIO: Kun pakkaus ja/tai kiertoelin on selkedsti vaurioitunut, kiertoelintd ei
saa misddn tapauksessa kdyttaa.

Montazu, odrzavanje i popravak cirkularnih pumpi trebaju obavljati iskljucivo
ovlastene osobe. Dopusteno je koristenje iskljuc¢ivo originalnih zamjenskih
rezervnih dijelova i dodatne opreme. Koristenje pumpi Tacoflow2, Tacoflow?2
Adapt, Tacoflow2 Elink, Tacoflow2 Solar, Tacoflow2 Pure C suprotno nacinu
navedenom u uputama zabranjeno je i nepropisno osim ako drugacije nije
dogovoreno u pisanom obliku s tvrtkom Taco Italia s.rl.

OPREZ: ako su pakiranje i/ili cirkularna pumpa vidno oSteceni, zabranjeno je
koristenje pumpe.



A keringetd szivattyl Osszeszerelését, karbantartdsat és javitdsat csak erre
felhatalmazott személyek végezhetik és nem megengedett a nem eredeti
tartozékok és potalkatrészek hasznalata. Az Gtmutatoban meghatérozottol eltéré
szivattyuk, ugy mint az Tacoflow2, Tacoflow?2 Adapt, Tacoflow? Elink, Tacoflow2
Solar, Tacoflow2 Pure C szivattyuk hasznélata tilos és visszaélésnek tekintendo,
amennyiben hasznélatukrél nem sziletik elézetes irdsos megéllapodas a Taco
[talia s.rl. trsasdggal.

FIGYELEM: amennyiben a csomagolds és/vagy a keringetd szivattyd lathatéan
sérlltnek bizonyul, szigoruan tilos a keringeté szivattyd hasznalata.

Uppsetning, vidtal eda vidgerdir & hringtengjunum verdur ad vera framkvaemd
af vidurkenndu starfsfolki par sem adeins upprunalegir varahlutir og aukahlutir
eru notadir. Notkun & Tacoflow2, Tacoflow2 Adapt, Tacoflow?2 Elink, Tacoflow2
Solar, Tacoflow2 Pure C i 68rum tilgangi en sem tilgreind er i leidbeiningunum er
bénnud og fellur undir éleyfilega notkun, nema annad hafi verid sammaelst um
skriflega vid Taco Italia Ltd.

ATHUGID: Ef umbudirnar og/eda hringtengin eru synilega skemmd ma alls ekki
nota hringtengin.

Cirkuliacinius siurblius montuoti, atlikti jy technine prieZitra ar remonta gali tik
igalioti darbuotojai naudodami tik originalias dalis ir priedus. Draudziama naudoti
Tacoflow2, Tacoflow2 Adapt, Tacoflow?2 Elink, Tacoflow?2 Solar, Tacoflow?2 Pure C
iranga kitai nei nurodyta instrukcijose paskirciai. Toks naudojimas ne pagal paskirtj
laikomas netinkamu, nebent dél to rastu susitarta su,Taco ltalia Ltd"

DEMESIO: jei pakuote ir (arba) cirkuliacinis siurblys yra su matomais pazeidimais,
cirkuliacinj siurblj naudoti grieztai draudziama.

Cirkulacijas suknu uzstadisanu,apkopiun remontu javeic pilnvarotam personalam,
izmantojot vienigi originalas rezerves dalas un piederumi. Tacoflow2, Tacoflow?2
Adapt, Tacoflow2 Elink, Tacoflow2 Solar, Tacoflow2 Pure C izmantosana citiem
meérkiem, neka noradits instrukcijas, ir aizliegts, un tas uzskatams par neatbilstosu
lietosanu, ja vien iepriek$ nav sanemta rakstiska atlauja no Taco ltalia Ltd.
UZMANIBU: ja iepakojumam un/vai cirkulacijas stknim ir manami bojajumi,
cirkulacijas stkni nekada gadijuma nedrikst izmantot.
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De installatie, het onderhoud of de reparatie van de verspreiders moet
toevertrouwd worden aan geautoriseerd personeel. Het gebruik van niet-
originele accessoires en wisselonderdelen is niet toegestaan. Het gebruik
van pompen Tacoflow2, Tacoflow2 Adapt, Tacoflow2 Elink, Tacoflow2 Solar,
Tacoflow2 Pure C, verschillend van die aangegeven in de instructies is
verboden. Indien niet vooraf schriftelijk overeengekomen met Taco ltalia s.r.,
wordt dit dan ook beschouwd als oneigenlijk gebruik.

OPGELET: indien de verpakking en/of de verspreider zichtbare schade vertonen,
dient de verspreider in geen geval in gebruik genomen te worden.

Installasjon, vedlikehold og reparasjon av sirkulatorer ma utferes av godkjente
personer og bruk av tilbehar og reservedeler som ikke er originale er ikke tillatt.
Bruk av pumpene Tacoflow2, Tacoflow?2 Adapt, Tacoflow?2 Elink, Tacoflow2 Solar,
Tacoflow2 Pure C, forskjellig fra de som er indikert i instruksjonene er forbudt
0g anses som uegnet bruk hvis bruken ikke har blitt avtalt pa forhand i skriftlig
form med Taco Italia s.rl.

ADVARSEL: hvis emballasjen og/eller sirkulatoren har tydelige skader, ma
sirkulatoren absolutt ikke tas i bruk.

Instalacja, konserwacja czy naprawa pomp cyrkulacyjnych powinna byc
przeprowadzana przez osoby do tego upowaznione. Nie jest dozwolone uzywanie
nieoryginalnych akcesoriow lub czesci zamiennych. Jest zabronione uzywanie
pomp Tacoflow2, Tacoflow2 Adapt, Tacoflow2 Elink, Tacoflow2 Solar, Tacoflow?2
Pure C niezgodnie z instrukcja obstugi. Korzystanie z pomp odbiegajace od normy
powinno by¢ uprzednio uzgodnione pisemnie z Taco Italia s.r.l.

UWAGA: W razie widocznych uszkodzen opakowania i/lub pompy cyrkulacyjnej,
nie powinna by¢ ona absolutnie uzywana.

A instalagdo, manutencgao ou repara¢ao dos circuladores deve ser realizada
por pessoal autorizado e ndo é permitida a utilizacdo de acessorios e pecas
sobresselentes nao originais. Utilizacdes das bombas Tacoflow2, Tacoflow?2
Adapt, Tacoflow?2 Elink, Tacoflow2 Solar, Tacoflow2 Pure C, contrarias as
indicadas nas instrucbes sdo proibidas e consideradas improprias salvo
previamente acordado por escrito com Taco Italia s.r.l.

ATENCAQ: caso a embalagem e/ou o circulador estejam visivelmente danificados,
o circulador ndo deve ser de todo usado.



MOoHTaX, TeXHMUECKoe OOCTY»KMBaHME 1 PEMOHT LIMPKYNALMOHHBIX HAaCOCOB AOMKHbI
MPOV3BOAMTLCA MEPCOHANIOM, UMEIOLLMM AOMYCK K BbIMOSHEHMIO YKa3aHHbIX [aboT.
3anpelLeHO MCNOMb30BaHME HEOPMMHANBHBIX MPVCMOCOONEHNA 1 3aMacHbIX YacTei.
IMpvmererie Hacocos Tacoflow2, Tacoflow2 Adapt, Tacoflow? Elink, Tacoflow2 Solar,
Tacoflow2 Pure C, oTM4HOE OT MPUMEHEHIA, YKa3aHHOTO B MHCTRYKLAX, 3aMpeLLeHo 1
CYMTAETCA HeMpPeaHa3HaUeHHBIM LCMIONb30BaHVIEM, ECAIM OHO He BbIIo MPEABAPUTENTBHO
COrIacoBaHO C KomraHmel Taco Italia srl. 8 ncomeHHol dopme.

BHMAHME! Ecn UMpKyNALVIOHHBIN  HaCOCUW/WIM - €70 YMakoBKa MMEIOT  BUAMMbIE
MOBPEXKAEHSA, KATEropUUECKI 3anpeLLEHO VCMOMNb30BaTL TaKOW LIMPKYALMOHHbIA HACOC.

Instalarea, intretinerea si repararea pompelor de circulatie va fi efectuata de
cdtre persoane autorizate. Nu se admite utilizarea de accesorii si piese de
schimb care nu sunt de origine. Utilizarea pompelor Tacoflow2, Tacoflow2
Adapt, Tacoflow2 Elink, Tacoflow2 Solar, Tacoflow2 Pure C, altele decat cele
indicate in instructiuni, este interzisd si consideratd ca necorespunzdtoare, in
lipsa acordului scris prealabil al societatii Taco Italia s.rl.

ATENTIE: dacd ambalajul sau/si pompa de circulatie sunt vizibil deteriorate,
pompa nu va fi, in niciun caz, utilizata.

Installation, underhadll eller reparation av cirkulatorer ska utféras av
auktoriserade personer och det dr inte tilldtet att anvanda icke originaltilloehor
och -reservdelar. For pumparna Tacoflow?2, Tacoflow2 Adapt, Tacoflow?2 Elink,
Tacoflow2 Solar, Tacoflow2 Pure C, ar det forbjudet att anvanda dem for andra
syften &n de som indikeras i instruktionerna och alla typer av anvandning som
inte pa forhand avtalats skriftligen med Taco Italia s.r.l anses vara olampliga.
OBSERVERA! Om férpackningen och/eller cirkulatorn visar sig vara skadad vid
en visuell kontroll, far cirkulatorn pa inga villkor anvandas.

Montdz, udrzbu alebo opravu obehovych Cerpadiel musi vykonat oprdvnena
0s0ba, nie je povolené pouzivanie neorigindlneho prislusenstva a nahradnych
dielov. Pouzivanie inych cerpadiel Tacoflow2, Tacoflow2 Adapt, Tacoflow?2 Elink,
Tacoflow?2 Solar, Tacoflow2 Pure C, nez st uvedené v pokynoch je zakazané a
povazované za nevhodné pouzivanie, ak nebolo vopred so spolo¢nostou Taco
Italia s.rl. pisomne dohodnuté inak.

UPOZORNENIE: v pripade, ak obal a/alebo ¢erpadlo nesu viditelné znamky
poskodenia, ¢erpadlo nesmie byt uvedené do pouzivania.
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Obto¢ne <Crpalke sme  namestiti, vzdrzevati in  popravljati  izklju¢no
usposobljeno osebje. Uporaba neoriginalnih priklju¢kov in nadomestnih
delov je prepovedana. Uporaba ¢rpalk Tacoflow2, Tacoflow2 Adapt, Tacoflow?2
Elink, Tacoflow? Solar, Tacoflow2 Pure C, ki je razli¢na od tiste, ki je navedena
v uporabniskem priro¢niku, je prepovedana in neprimerna, razen ce ni
predhodno in pisno dogovorjena z druzbo Taco ltalia s.r.l.

POZOR: v primeru, da sta embalaza in/ali obto¢na ¢rpalka vidno poskodovani,
se slednje ne sme uporabljati.

Pompalarin kurulum, bakim ya da onarim islemleri yetkili kisiler tarafindan
gerceklestirilmelidir. Orijinal olmayan yedek parca ve aksesuarlarin kullanimi
yasaktir. Taco Italia s.rl'den 6nceden yazili izin alinmadidi slrece, talimatlarda
belirtilenler disinda Tacoflow2, Tacoflow2 Adapt, Tacoflow2 Elink, Tacoflow2
Solar, Tacoflow2 Pure C pompa kullanimi yasaktir ve uygunsuz olarak kabul
edilecektir.

DIKKAT: Ambalajda ve/veya dis muhafazasinda gézle gérilir hasar mevcutsa,
pompa kesinlikle kullaniimamalidir.
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Il parametro di riferimento per i circolatori piu efficienti e IEE < 0,20
B The benchmark for the most efficient circulators is EEl <0.20

basoBaTa CTOMHOCT 3a CpaBHeHwe 3a Hal-edeKTVBHUTE LMPKYNALMOHHM
nomnu e MEE <0,20

Referen¢ni hodnota nejucinnéjsich obéhovych cerpadel je EEl <0,20

Referenceveerdien for de mest effektive cirkulationspumper er EEl <0,20

Referenzwert fur die effizientesten Umwalzpumpen IST EEl <0,20

To KPITAPIO CUYKPITIKAC A&LoAOYNONG Yia TOUG AmOSOTIKOTEQOUG
KUKAO@popPNTEG eival EEl <0,20

El indice de referencia de los circuladores mas eficientes es IEE <0,20

Koige tohusamate ringluspumpade energiatdhususe indeks: EEl <0,20

Le critere de référence pour les circulateurs les plus efficaces est IEE <0,20

Tehokkaimpien kiertovesipumppujen viitearvo on EEl 0,20

Mijerilo za najucinkovitijih Circulators je EEI < 0,20

A leghatékonyabb keringetészivattyukra vonatkozo referenciaérték EEl <0,20

Vidmidin fyrir mestu skilvirkni hringrasadzela er EEI <0.20

Veiksmingiausiyapytakiniysiurbliyenergijos vartojimo efektyvumo
koeficiento etalonas yra <0,20

Efektivako cirkulacijas stknu kritérijs ir EEI <0,20

De benchmark voor de meeste efficiénte circulatiepompen is EEl <0,20

[¥ Referanseverdi for de mest effektive sirkulasjonspumpene er en EEl 0,20

Kryterium odniesienia dla najbardziej energooszczednych pomp
cyrkulacyjnych wynosi EEl <0,20

Parametro de referéncia para as bombas de circulacao mais eficientes: IEE <0,20

basoBoe 3HaueHMe Ana cambix SGGEKTUBHbIX LMPKYNALMOHHbBIX HACOCOB
cocTasnqaeTt EEl <0,20

3 valoarea de referintdpentru cele mai eficiente pompe de circulatie este EEI <0,20
Riktmarket for de mest effektiva cirkulationspumparna ar EEI <0,20
Referen¢na hodnota pre najucinnejsie obehové cerpadla je EEI <0,20

Merilo uspesnosti za najucinkovitejse ¢rpalke je EEl <0,20

En verimli sirkiilasyon pompalariigin referans degeri EEI <0,20
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DOMESTIC HOT WATER

ACQUA CALDA SANITARIA

WARMWASSERZIRKULATION

EAU CHAUDE SANITAIRE

AGUA CALIENTE SANITARIA

HUISHOUDELIJK WARM WATER  TACOFLOW2 PURE C

| componenti del circolatore Tacoflow2 Pure C a contatto con l'acqua destinata per il
consumo umano (denominati MOCA) sono stati testati e sono conformi ai requisiti dei
seguenti regolamenti o leggi nazionali che fanno capo alla Drinking Water Directive
98/83/EC di seguito indicati. Durante le operazioni di installazione, manutenzione e nel
normale utilizzo del circolatore, i MOCA non devono venire a contatto con sostanze quali
additivi, grassi, oli, siliconi etc. che potrebbero creare rischi di contaminazione dell'acqua
e conseguenti pericoli per la salute umana. Leventuale utilizzo volontario di tali sostanze
dovra essere sempre e comunque autorizzato da Taco ltalia attraverso preventiva verifica
dei requisiti e validazione da parte degli enti preposti. Prima dell'installazione il circolatore
va mantenuto all'interno della scatola in ambiente asciutto.

The components of the Tacoflow2 Pure C pump in contact with water intended for human
consumption have been tested and meet the requirements of the following national
regulations, or national laws, related to the Drinking Water Directive 98/83/EC as listed
below. During the installation, maintenance and normal operation of the circulator, these
components must not come into contact with substances such as additives, greases, oils,
silicones etc. which could create risks of water contamination and consequent hazards
to human health. Any voluntary use of such substances must always and in any case be
authorized by Taco ltalia through prior verification of the requirements and validation by
the responsible entities. Before installation, the circulator must be kept inside the box in a
dry environment.

Komnonenmume na yupxyrayuonnama nomna Tacoflow2 Pure C, koumo é1u3am 6 Konmaxm
¢ 6ooama npeonaznavena 3a Koncymayus om yogexa (napeuenu MOCA), ca usnumanu
U ca 6 coomeemcmeue ¢ USUCKEAHUAMA HA CLeOHUme peciamenmu uiu HaYyuOHATHU
3aKOHU OMHACAWU ce 00 OUPEKMUSAMA 3d KA4eCcmeomo Ha 600ume, npeoHa3HaAYenl 3a
Koncymayust om voseka - 98/83/EO. Ilo epeme na uncmanupane, nOOOPbICKA U HOPMATHO
usnonzeane Ha yupkynayuonwama nomna, komnonenmume MOCA ne mpsabea oa enuzam
KOHMAKM C @euyecmed Kamo aoumueu, MAasHuHu, MAacaa, CUTUKOHU U M.H., KOUMO M0O2am
0a cb30adam puck om 3ambpcagane Ha 600ama u RPOUSMUYAuUmMe om moeéa ONAcHOCmu
3a uosewkomo 30pase. Esenmyanno 0obposonHo usnonzeane Ha mesu eeujecmea mpsbea
0da 6voe sunazu omopusuparo om Taco Italia nocpedocmeéom npesanmuena npogepka

HA U3UCK u eanuoup om cmpana na omeosapawume cmpykmypu. IIpeou
uHcmanupane, yupkyiayuoHHama nomna mp}lﬁea oda ce cbXpaunsea 6 HelHama Kymus Ha
CyxX0 MACMO.



Komponenty obéhového cerpadla Tacoflow2 Pure C, které jsou ve styku s vodou ur¢enou
k lidské spotiebé (nazyvané MOCA), byly otestovany a splfiuji pozadavky nize uvedenych
nafizeni nebo vnitrostatnich pravnich predpist fidicich se smérnici 98/83/ES o pitné
vodé. Béhem Ukond instalace, Udrzby a bézného pouzivani cirkula¢niho ¢erpadla nesmi
komponenty MOCA prichédzet do styku s latkami jako jsou pfisady, maziva, oleje, silikony atd.,
které by mohly vytvéret riziko kontaminace vody a nasledné nebezpeti pro lidské zdravi.
Pfipadné dobrovolné pouziti téchto latek musi byt vzdy a v kazdém piipadé povoleno
spole¢nosti Taco Italia po predbézném ovéreni pozadavkl a validaci ze strany pfislusnych
organd. Pfed instalaci musi byt obéhové ¢erpadlo uchovavano v krabici v suchém prostiedi.

Komponenterne pa cirkulatoren Tacoflow2 Pure C, som kommer i kontakt med drikkevand
(benaevnt som MOCA) er testet og stemmer overens med kravene i de falgende regulativer
eller nationale love som er omfattet af Drikkevandsdirektivet 98/83/EU, og som er anfert
nedenfor. Under installation, vedligeholdelse og normal brug af cirkulatoren, m&d MOCA ikke
komme i kontakt med substanser sdsom additiver, fedt, olier. silikoner. etc,, som lam skabe
risiko for kontaminering af vandet og deraf falgende farer for sundheden hos mennesker.
En eventuel frivillig brug af sddanne substanser skal altid og under alle omstaendigheder
autoriseres af Taco Italia via en forudgdende kontrol af forudsaetningerne og en validering
fra de ansvarlige organer. Cirkulatoren skal opbevares inde i kassen i terre omgivelser fer
installationen.

Die Bauelemente der Tacoflow2 Pure C-Umwalzpumpe wurden in Kontakt mit Wasser fur
den menschlichen Gebrauch getestet und entsprechen den Erfordernissen der nationalen
Vorschriften und Gesetze in Bezug auf die folgende Trinkwasserrichtlinie 98/83/EC. Wahrend
der Installation, Wartung und normalen Betriebs der Umwalzpumpe sollten die Bauelemente
mit Stoffen bzw. Zusatzstoffen, wie Fette, Ole, Silikone usw. nicht in Kontakt kommen, die das
Risiko der Kontamination von Trinkwasser und Gefahren fir die menschliche Gesundheit
verursachen kénnten. Jede freiwillige Verwendung der oben genannten Substanzen muss in
jedem Fall von Taco Italia durch vorherige Uberpriifung der Erfordernisse und die Validierung
der zustéandigen Behorden autorisiert sein. Vor dem Einbau muss die Umwalzpumpe in dem
Karton in trockener Umgebung aufbewahrt werden.

Ta eaptiuata tou kukhogopntr Tacoflow2 Pure C mou épxovtal O€ €magr| HE VEPO
TPooPI{OHEVO Yia avBpwTvn katavaiwan, (mou ovopdlovtal MOCA), éxouv SoKIHAOTE( Kat
OUHHOPQWVOVTAL LE TIG AMAITATELS TwV AKOAOUBWV KaVOVIOUWV 1j EBVIKWY VOUOBESIWV TTou
anoteholv pépog TN Odnyiag 98/83 / EC mepi M6aG1pou NepoU Tou avagEpovTal TaPaKATw.
Kata tn S1dpKEeLa Twv AETOUPYIDV EYKATACTACNG, CUVTHPNONG KAl GTNY KAVOVIKH XPrion Tou
KukhogpopnTr, Ta MOCA Gev TPEMEL va €pxovTal O€ ETAPK E OUTIEC OTIWE KOMEG, Ypdoa,
€Nala, OINKOVES KNI Mou Ba pmopoloav va Snuioupyridouy KivoUvoug emuOAUVONG Tou
VEPOU Kal CLVETIWG KIVEUVOUG yla TNV avBpwrivn yeia. H Tuxov ekovola Xprion TETOLwWV
ouolwv Ba mpémel mavta va adeodoteital and tnv Taco Italia péow NG TEOANTITIKAG
EMAAABEVONG TWV AMAITACEWY KAl TNG EMKUPWONG €K UEPOUC TWV APHOSIWV QOPEWV.
Mptv amd TNV eyKATAoTacn o KUKANOQOPNTAC Ba TREMEL VA QUAACOETAL OTO ECWTEPIKO TOU
KOUTIOU OE OTEYVO TTEPIBAANOV.

11



Los componentes de la circuladora Tacoflow2 Pure C en contacto con el agua destinada
al consumo humano han sido testados siendo en conformidad con los requisitos de las
siguientes normas, o leyes nacionales, que se refieren a la Directiva de Agua Potable 98/83/
CE indicadas a continuacion. Durante la instalacion, el mantenimiento y el funcionamiento
normal del circulador, los componentes no deben entrar en contacto con sustancias tales
como aditivos, grasas, aceites, siliconas, etc, que podrfan crear riesgos de contaminacion
del agua y perjuicios para la salud humana. Cualquier uso voluntario de tales sustancias
debe siempre, y en cualquier caso, ser autorizado por Taco Italia a través de la verificacién
previa de requisitos y la validacién por parte de las autoridades competentes. Antes de la
instalacion, el circulador debe mantenerse dentro de su embalaje en un ambiente limpio
y seco.

Tacoflow?2 Pure C pumba komponentide kokkupuudet joogiveega on testitud ja see vastab
jargmistele riiklikele regulatsioonidele voi riiklikele seadustele seoses joogivee direktiiviga
98/83/EU, nagu on allpool loetletud. Ringluspumba paigalduse, hoolduse ja tavaparase
166 ajal ei tohi need komponendid puutuda kokku ainetega, nagu lisaained, maarded,
6lid, silikoonid jms, mis véiksid pohjustada vee saastamise riske ja selle tagajarjel seada
ohtu inimese tervise. Taoliste ainete igasugune tahtlik kasutus peab olema alati ja igal juhul
Taco lItalia poolt heaks kiidetud nduete eelneva kinnitamise ja vastutavate Uksuste poolse
valideerimise teel. Enne paigaldust tuleb ringluspumpa hoida kasti sees kuivas keskkonnas.

Les composants du Circulateur Tacoflow2 Pure C en contact avec l'eau destinée
a la consommation humaine ont été testés et sont conformes aux exigences des
réglementations suivantes nationales, ou des lois nationales, relatives a la directive sur
I'eau potable 98/83/CE indiquées ci-dessous. Lors de l'installation, la maintenance et le
fonctionnement normal du circulateur, le composants ne doit pas entrer en contact avec
des substances telles que les additifs, les graisses, les huiles, les silicones, etc. ce qui pourrait
créer des risques de contamination de |'eau et des risques pour la santé humaine. En cas
d'utilisation de ces substances Taco Italia peut vérifier aupres des autorités compétentes et
valider I'utilisations du produit. Avant I'installation, le circulateur doit étre gardé a l'intérieur
de la boite dans un environnement sec.

Ihmisten kayttoon tarkoitetun veden kanssa kosketuksiin joutuvat kiertovesipumpun
Tacoflow2 Pure C osat (nimeltddn MOCA) on testattu ja vastaavat seuraavia maarayksia
tai valtakunnallisia lakeja , jotka viittaavat seuraavassa osoitettuun direktiiviin 98/83/
ey ihmisten kéyttoon tarkoitetun veden laadusta (Drinking Water Directive 98/83/EC).
Kiertovesipumpun asennuksen, huollon ja normaalin kdyton aikana MOCAT eivdt saa
joutua kosketuksiin aineiden kanssa, kuten lisdaineet, rasvat, oljyt, silikonit tms., jotka
voivat saada aikaan veden kontaminaatioriskin ja siita ihmisten terveydelle koituvat
vaarat. Kyseisten aineiden kaytto tulee aina valtuuttaa Taco Italian toimesta vaatimusten
etukateistarkastuksen kautta ja asianomaisten viranomaisten tekemadlld hyvaksynnalla.
Ennen asennusta kiertovesipumppua on sdilytettava laatikossa kuivassa ymparistossa.



Komponente Tacoflow2 Pure C cirkulatora u dodiru s vodom koja je namijenjena ljudskoj
potro3nji (pod nazivom MOCA) ispitane su i zadovoljavaju zahtjeve sljedec¢ih propisa ili
nacionalnih zakona koji su dio Direktive 98/83 /EZ o kvaliteti vode za pice, koji su u nastavku
navedeni. Tijekom montaze, odrzavanja i normalne uporabe cirkulatora, komponente
MOCA ne smiju doci u doticaj s tvarima kao $to su aditivi, masti, ulja, silikoni, itd. koji bi mogli
dovesti do rizika od kontaminacije vode te, kao posljedica toga, do opasnosti za ljudsko
zdravlje. Bilo kakvu dobrovoljnu uporabu ovih tvari mora uvijek i u svakom slucaju ovlastiti
kompanije Taco Italia kroz prethodnu provjeru zahtjeva i ovjere od nadleznih ustanova. Prije
montaze, cirkulator se mora ¢uvati u kutiji u suhom okruzenju.

Az emberi fogyasztasra szant viz (MOCA) keringetésére szant Tacoflow2 Pure C alkotorészeit
megvizsgaltdk és megfelelnek a 98/83/ EK Ivdvizzel kapcsolatos irdnyelvben szerepld
alabbi el6irdsoknak vagy nemzeti jogszabélyoknak. A keringet6 szerelése, karbantartésa és
normal hasznalata sordn a MOCA nem érintkezhet olyan anyagokkal, mint adalékanyagok,
zsirok, olajok, szilikonok stb., amelyek vizszennyezéssel jard veszélyt és ezzel kapcsolatos
kockdzatokat jelenthetnek az emberi egészségre nézve. Az ilyen anyagok onkéntes
hasznélatat a Taco Italia minden esetben és mindenképpen kell, hogy engedélyezze a
kovetelmények el6zetes ellenérzésével és a felel6s szervek éltali érvényesitéssel. Beszerelés
elétt a keringetét szaraz kérnyezetben, dobozban kell tarolni.

Ihlutir daelunnar Tacoflow2 Pure C, sem eru f snertingu vid vatn sem atlad er til manneldis,
hafa verid préfadir og uppfylla eftirfarandi krofur finnlendum reglum eda logum f tengslum
vid drykkjarvatnstilskipunina 98/83/EB eins og utlistad er ad nedan. Vid uppsetningu,
vidhald og venjulega notkun & hringtenginu mega ihlutirnir ekki komast f snertingu vid efni
eins og iblondunarefni, feiti, olfur, silikon, o.s.frv. sem geta skapad heettu & vatnsmengun og
pvivaldid haettu & heilsutjoni. Taco Italia verdur vallt og { 6llum tilvikum ad gefa heimild fyrir
allri valfrjalsri notkun & slikum efnum par sem sannreynt verdur hvada krofur gilda um slikt
og stadfestingar leitad hja videigandi yfirvaldi. Pad verdur ad geyma hringtengid { kassanum
i purru umhverfi 4dur en pad er tengt.

Tacoflow2 Pure C siurblio dalys, kurios lieciasi su Zmonéms vartoti skirtu vandeniu,
buvo patikrintos ir atitinka toliau nurodyty nacionaliniy reglamenty arba nacionaliniy
jstatymuy, susijusiy su Geriamojo vandens direktyva 98/83/EB, reikalavimus. Montuojant,
atliekant technine priezirg ir jprastai naudojant siurblj Sios dalys neturi liestis su tokiomis
medziagomis, kaip priedai, tepalai, alyvos, silikonai ir pan., dél kuriy gali kilti vandens tarsos
pavojus, kuris gali sukelti pavojy Zmoniy sveikatai. Bet kokj savarankiska tokiy medziagy
naudojimg visais atvejais turi patvirtinti Taco lItalia i$ anksto patikrinant reikalavimus ir
patvirtinant atsakingiems asmenims. Pries montuojant siurblys turi bati laikomas dézéje
sausoje aplinkoje.
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Stkna Tacoflow2 Pure C komponenti, kas nonak saskaré ar cilveku patérinam paredzétu
adeni, ir testéti atbilstosi talak uzskaititajiem valsts noteikumiem vai valsts likumiem, kas
saistiti ar Dzerama tdens direktivu 98/83/EK, un atbilst $o noteikumu un likumu prasibam.
Cirkulacijas stkna uzstadisanas, tehniskas apkopes un normalas darbibas laika Sie
komponenti nedrikst nonakt saskaré ar tadam vielam ka, pieméram, piedevas, smérvielas,
ellas, silikoni u.c, kas var radit Gdens piesarnojuma risku, tadéjadi apdraudot cilvéeku veselibu.
Sadu vielu apzinata lietoana vienmér un jebkura gadijuma ir jaapstiprina uznémumam
Taco ltalia, ieprieks veicot prasibu parbaudi un sanemot atbildigo iestazu apstiprinajumu.
Pirms uzstadisanas cirkulacijas stknis ir jauzglaba iepakojuma kasté sausas vides apstak|os.

De componenten van de circulatiepomp Tacoflow?2 Pure C in aanraking met water dat voor
de menselijke consumptie gebruikt zal worden (MOCA's genoemd), zijn getest en stemmen
overeen met de eisen van de volgende reglementen of onderstaande nationale wetten die
verwijzen naar de Drinkwater Richtlijn 98/83/EG. Tijdens de installatie, het onderhoud en het
normale gebruik van de circulatiepomp mogen MOCA's niet in aanraking komen met stoffen
zoals additieven, vetten, olies, silicone, enz. die het water zouden kunnen verontreinigen en
een gevaar voor de gezondheid zouden kunnen vormen. Het eventuele vrijwillige gebruik
van deze stoffen moet altijd worden goedgekeurd door Taco Italia middels een verificatie van
de eisen en een validatie door daarvoor aangemelde instanties. Voér de installatie moet de
circulatiepomp in de doos en in een droge ruimte worden bewaard.

EE De av komponentene i pumpen Tacoflow2 Pure C som kommer i kontakt med drikkevann
(kalt MOCA) har blitt testet og er i samsvar med felgende regler eller nasjonale lover som
bygger pé Drikkevannsdirektivet 98/83/EF angitt herunder. Under installasjon, vedlikehold
og normal bruk av pumpen ma MOCA ikke komme i kontakt med tilsetningsstoffer, olje,
silikon, etc, som vil kunne forurense vannet og dermed medfere fare for menneskelig
helse. Eventuell gnsket tilsetning av slike stoffer ma uansett alltid vaere godkjent av Taco
Italia gjennom forutgdende kontroll av kravene og godkjenning av riktig myndighet. For
installasjon m& pumpen oppbevares inne i esken og i et tert milje.

Komponenty pompy cyrkulacyjnej Tacoflow2 Pure C wchodzace w kontakt z woda
przeznaczong do spozycia przez ludzi (nazywane MOCA) zostaly przetestowane i sg
zgodne z wymogami nastepujacych rozporzadzer i przepiséw krajowych podlegajacych
Drinking Water Directive 98/83/WE. Podczas montazu, konserwacji i zwyczajnego
uzytkowania pompy cyrkulacyjnej, komponenty MOCA nie moga wchodzi¢ w kontakt z
substancjami takimi jak dodatki, smary, oleje, sylikony itp., ktére mogtyby stanowi¢ ryzyko
zanieczyszczenia wody i w zwiazku z tym zagrozenie dla zdrowia ludzkiego. Ewentualne
celowe zastosowanie takich substancji musi by¢ zawsze autoryzowane przez firme
Taco Italia po uprzednim sprawdzeniu niezbednych wymogoéw i zatwierdzeniu przez
odpowiednie organy. Przed zamontowaniem, nalezy przechowywac¢ pompe cyrkulacyjna
w opakowaniu w suchym otoczeniu.



Os componentes do circulador Tacoflow2 Pure C que estdo em contacto com a &gua
destinada ao consumo humano (denominados MOCA) foram testados e estdo em
conformidade com as exigéncias dos seguintes regulamentos ou leis nacionais que
fazem parte da Drinking Water Directive 98/83/EC e que sdo indicados a seguir. Durante
as operagoes de instalagdo, manutencao e na utilizagdo normal do circulador, os MOCA
nao devem entrar em contacto com substancias como aditivos, massa consistente,
dleos, silicone, etc. que possam criar riscos de contaminagdo da dgua, com consequente
perigo para a salide humana. A eventual utilizacédo voluntéria destas substancias deve, em
todo caso, ser sempre autorizada pela Taco Itélia, com verificagcdo prévia dos requisitos e
validagéo por parte dos organismos responsaveis. Antes da instalagao, o circulador devera
ser conservado dentro da caixa num ambiente seco.

Komnonenmeul 600sino2o nacoca Tacoflow2 Pure C, KoHmaxmupyiowue ¢ numvegoil
60001, NPOULIU HEOOXOOUMbLE UCTBIMAHUSA U NPUSHAHBL COOMBEMCMBYIOUUMU OCHOBHLIM
mMpeboBaAHUAM CTIEOYIOUUX PecNaMenmOos Uil HUMHCEYKA3AHHbIX HAYUOHATbHBIX 3AKOHOS,
cmaguiux ocrosou o JJupekmueot 98/83/EC «[lumvesas 6ooa». B npoyecce monmaoica,
MexXHUYecKo20 00CIYICUBAHUA U HOPMATBHOU IKCIILYAMAYUU HACOCA MAKUe KOMIOHEHNbL
He  O0JCHbL KOHMAKMUPO8Amb ¢ XUMUYECKUMU O00A6KAMU, CMAKAMU, MACIAMU,
CUTUKOHOBLIMU CMAZKAMU U M.N., NPEOCMABNAIOUSUMU ONACHOCTb OJist 300POBbSL YeN08eKd
U AGNAIOUUMUCA 3a2pAZHUMEnIMU 600bl. Hcnonb3oeanue maxux eeujecme mpebyem
nucoMennoeo coenacosanusi komnanuu Taco Italia ¢ npedeapumenshoii nposepkoii
COOMBEMCMBUS YCIMAHOBTIEHHBIM MPEBOBAHUAM YNOTHOMO IMU UCHbL HbLMU
opeanamu. Tleped MOHMAICOM HACOC HEOOXOOUMO XPAHUMb 8 OPUSUHATLHOU YNAKOBKE 6
CYXOM 3aKPbIMOM NOMeueHUU.

Componentele pompei de circulatie Tacoflow2 Pure C care vin in contact cu apa destinata
consumului uman au fost testate si sunt conforme cu cerintele regulamentelor sau legilor
nationale de transpunere a Directivei 98/83/EC, indicate mai jos. In timpul instaldrii,
intretinerii si utilizdrii normale a pompei de circulatie, aceste componente nu trebuie sa
vind in contact cu substante precum aditivii, grdsimile, uleiurile, siliconul etc., care pot crea
riscuri de contaminare a apei i, ca urmare, pericole pentru sdndtatea umana. O eventuala
utilizare a unor astfel de substante trebuie sa fie intotdeauna autorizatd de Taco Italia, dupa
verificarea prealabila a cerintelor si validarea de catre organismele competente. Inainte de
instalare, pompa de circulatie trebuie pastrata in cutie, intr-un loc uscat.

Komponenter i cirkulatorn Tacoflow2 Pure C som kommer i kontakt med vatten avsett for
livsmedelsbruk har testats och uppfyller kraven i nedan angivna férordningar eller nationella
lagar, som svarar mot Drinking Water Directive 98/83/EC (Dricksvattendirektivet 98/83/
EG). Under installation, underhall och normal anvandning av denna cirkulator ska man
forhindra att material och produkter som ar avsedda att komma i kontakt med livsmedel
kommer i kontakt med tillsatser, fetter, oljor, silikoner och andra liknande @mnen som kan
generera risk att kontaminera vattnet, med risker for manniskors halsa som foljd. Eventuell
medveten anvandning av sddana amnen maste alltid godkannas av Taco Italia, genom
forhandskontroll och validering av krav fran behériga myndigheter. Fram till installationen
ska cirkulatorn forvaras i sin originalférpackning i en torr miljo.
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Komponenty ¢erpadla Tacoflow2 Pure C v kontakte s vodou, uréenou pre [udsku spotrebu,
boli testované a spliaju poziadavky nasledujicich nérodnych predpisov alebo narodnych
zékonov, tykajucich sa Smernice Rady 98/83/ES o kvalite vody, ur¢enej pre fudskd spotrebu,
uvedenych nizsie. Pocas instalacie, idrzby a normalnej prevadzky obehového cerpadia tieto
komponenty nesmu prist do kontaktu so substanciami, ako su aditiva, maziva, oleje, silikony
atd,, ktoré by mohli sposobit riziko kontamindcie vody a nasledné ohrozenie ludského
zdravia. Akékolvek Umyselné pouzitie takychto substancii musi byt vzdy a v kazdom pripade
autorizované firmou Taco Italia prostrednictvom predchadzajliceho potvrdenia poziadaviek
a validacie zodpovednymi entitami. Pred in3taldciou musi byt ¢erpadlo uchované vnlitri
obalu v suchom prostredi.

Sestavni deli (poimenovani materiali in izdelki, namenjeni za stik z Zivili) cirkulatorja
Tacoflow2 Pure C v stiku s pitno destilirano vodo so bili testirani in so skladni z zahtevami
naslednjih uredb oziroma nacionalnih zakonov, ki se izvajajo v v sklopu Uredbe o pitni
vodi 98/83/ES kakor navedeno v nadaljevanju. Med namestitvijo, vzdrzevanjem in redno
uporabo cirkulatorja, materiali in izdelki, namenjeni za stik z Zivili ne smejo priti v stik s
snovmi, kot so na primer: aditivi, masc¢obe, olja, silikoni, ipd. ki bi lahko okuzili vodo in bili
zdravju skodljivi. Morebitna uporaba omenjenih snovi lahko odobri samo Taco Italia po
predhodnem preverjanju zahtev in potrditvi s strani pristojnih oblasti. Pred namestitvijo
cirkulator hranite v embalaZi na suhem prostoru.

insan tiiketimine ydnelik Tacoflow2 Pure C su sirkilasyon pompasinin bilesenleri (MOCA
olarak anilacaktir) test edilmistir ve asagida belirtilen 98/83/EC sayili Su lcme Suyu
Direktifinin bir pargasi olan ulusal kanunlarin veya talimatlarin gerekliliklerine uygundur.
Sirktllasyon pompasinin kurulumu, bakimi ve normal kullanimi sirasinda MOCA'lar, su kirliligi
ve bunun sonucunda insan saglgina zarar verebilecek tehlikeli durumlar dogurabilecek
olan katki maddeleri, gresler, yadlar, silikonlar vb. maddelerle temas etmemelidir. Bu
maddelerin istege bagl kullanimina, sorumlu kuruluslar tarafindan sartlarin ve gegerliligin
dogrulanmasi yoluyla, her zaman ve her durumda Taco Italia tarafindan izin verilmesi
gerekmektedir. Kurulumdan énce sirkiilasyon pompasi, kutunun icinde kuru bir ortamda
muhafaza edilmelidir.

Ja@s Q(: ltogb (sélj[)k:: (‘u"t5 |J<=§|A Tacoflow2 Pure CsU(:tuauaE ddluwQ&(:hJ UTDe@
(90usps MOCA) 9adn IJpdsOls plisl 338 pg eobdglé 1J@glgs is 1083100 1Jppdigd
Idth_pé gdsl{;t 531 |J<=§|A Sl u3e 03e 98/83/EC 5|d(=uir|) !J@ﬁl 150, Lguu&_g IS0l
1J3¢le Lgedglo IIGdso sldupslod sldlpwdgsle Idglsg gop pdlpuwd pdsdlc MOCA
Jdesls Wpyd o T gt Ts 103690 19 1dumsds o spl ilos, oldcs 35 v wagy»!
s Ods& Idpgl spl O gds SJd e0 Tébl) zed gds word Ilowlo. gds TE;B gl eo
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« KTW Guideline - UBA (DE)
- DVGW W270 (DE)
«DM.n.174-TIFQ (IT)

« ACS (FR)

< WRAS (UK)
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0.6 MPa (6 bar)

0.083 MPa (0.3 bar)
@50°C
0.10 MPa (1.0 bar)

°C

o

‘6‘ Max. 95% RH
W® P44

Q) < 43 dB(A)

ﬁ
©
(3]




) 3 ] P e

& &

Min. +2°C / +36°F Min. +0°C / +32°F
Max. +95°C / +203°F Max. +40°C / +104°F
2 95 0
10 95 10
20 95 20
30 95 30
35 90 35

40 70 40
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TACOFLOW2 ADAPT - TACOFLOW2 SOLAR - TACOFLOW2 ELINK

20

VAWV
O®

Glycol max 30%

1.0 MPa (10 bar)

0.03 MPa (0.3 bar)
0.10 MPa (1.0 bar)
0.15 MPa (1.5 bar)

‘6‘ Max. 95% RH

¢ P44

Q) < 43 dB(A)




Y S I[N

& &

Min. +2°C / +36°F Min. +0°C / +32°F
Max. +110°C / +230°F Max. +40°C / +104°F
2 110 0
10 110 10
20 110 20
30 110 30
35 90 35

40 70 40
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TACOFLOW2 PURE C

VANVAVAN

0.03 MPa (0.3 bar) ‘6‘ Max. 95% RH
@50°C %® P44

0.10 MPa (1.0 bar)
@95°C ) < 43 dB(A)

TIFQ (IT)

KTW (DE)

DVGW W270 (DE)
ACS (FR)

WRAS (GB)
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A LE]

Min. +2°C / +36°F Min. +0°C / +32°F
Max. +95°C / +203°F Max. +40°C / +104°F
2 95 0
10 95 10
20 95 20
30 95 30
35 90 35
40 70 40
Da installare esclusivamente su impianti dotati di if
vaso di espansione e valvola di non ritorno.

To be installed exclusively on systems equipped
with expansion tank and non-return valve.

A installer exclusivement sur les systémes
équipés d'un vase d'expansion et d'un clapet
anti-retour.

Nur bei Anlagen mit AusdehnungsgefaB und
Ruckschlagventil installieren.

Instalar exclusivamente en sistemas equipados
con vaso de expansion y vélvula de retencion.
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G1 PA66 GF

G1 EN-GJL-200
G1%2 EN-GJL-200
G2 EN-GJL-200

Max. 50 Nm
Max. 85 Nm
Max. 125 Nm
Max. 165 Nm
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1x230 V (x10%), 50 Hz

44

min 3 mm

-\




AG

Further product
documentation

www.Taconova.com
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10 min

TACOFLOW2 ELINK

Download and install
the app eLink* Taco Control

Taco Control

Available on the
D P+ Google Play



LED
ROSSO

RED
LED

YEPBEH
CBETO-
Anon

AG

Further product
documentation

www.Taconova.com

ATTENZIONE!

Il circolatore e in stato di blocco ma € ancora
sotto tensione. Vedi Problemi: cause e soluzioni
nel manuale istruzioni su www.Taconova.com

WARNING!

The circulator is blocked, but is still power
supplied. See Troubleshooting in the
instruction manual on www.Taconova.com

BHMMAHWE!

LIMpKynaLmoHHaTa NoMna e B CNpAo CbCTOAHME, HO
oLLe e nof HanpexeHwue. Bk Mpobnemmt - npndmnHmn
M HauMHM 33 OTCTPaHABaHE B PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a
ynotpeba Ha www.Taconova.com
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CERVENA
LED

DA
. R@D
KONTROL-
LAMPE
DE
. LEUCHT-
FARBE
ROT
LED
KOKKINO
LED
ROJO
PUNANE
LED-TULI

UPOZORNENI!

Obéhové erpadlo je ve stavu zablokovani, ale
je stéle pod napétim. Viz Problémy: pficiny a
feSeni v navodu na www.Taconova.com

ADVARSEL!

Cirkulationspumpen er blokeret men er
fortsat spaendingsfarende. Se Fejlfinding i
instruktionsmanualen pd www.Taconova.com

VORSICHT!

Die Umwalzpumpe ist im Blockierungszustand,
aber noch unter Spannung. Siehe Stérungen :
Ursachen und Losungen in der Betriebsanleitung
auf www.Taconova.com

MPOXOXH!

O kUKAOQOPNTAC BpiokeTal oe kKatdoTaon
EUMAOKNG aAA akopa gival urtd Téon. BAéme
MpoBAnuata: aitia Kalt AUCEIS, OTO eyXEIRIOIO
odnylwv oTn www.Taconova.com

{ATENCION!

La bomba de circulacién se encuentra en
estado de blogueo pero aun bajo tension. Ver
Problemas, causas y soluciones en el manual
de instrucciones en www.Taconova.com

HOIATUS!

Tsirkulatsioonipump on blokeeritud, kuid toide
on olemas. Vt kasutusjuhendist torkeotsingu
jaotist www.Taconova.com




HR

HU

LED
ROUGE

|
PUNAINEN

MERK-
KIVALO

CRVENO
LED
SVJETLO

PIROS
LED

RAUTT
LED-LJOS

ATTENTION!

Le circulateur est en état de blocage mais il est
encore sous tension. Voir Problémes : causes et
solutions dans le manuel d'instructions est
www.Taconova.com

VAROITUS!

Kiertoelin on lukkiutuneessa tilassa, mutta
edelleen jannitteen alainen. Katso Ongelmat:
syyt ja ratkaisut kdyttdoppaassa on
www.Taconova.com

PAZNJA!

Cirkulacijska pumpa je u stanju blokade, ali i dalje
pod naponom. Vidi Problemi: uzroci i rjeSenja u
priru¢niku s uputama je www.Taconova.com

FIGYELEM!

A keringetd szivattyu le van tiltva, de

még mindig feszultség alatt van. Lasd a
Rendellenességek: okok és megoldasok a
kezelési kézikdnyvben Ez www.Taconova.com

VIDVORUN!

Hringrasardaelan er stiflud en er enn

a0 taka inn raforku. Sja Bilanaleit {
notendahandbékinni er www.Taconova.com

37



RAUDO-
_NAS
SVIESOS
DIODAS
SARKANA
LED
RODE
LED
NO)
R@D
LED
PL
B opa
CZERWO-
NA
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JSPEJIMAS!

Energija tiekiama, nors cirkuliatorius
uzblokuotas. Zr. naudojimo instrukcijos skyriy
Jrik¢iy salinimas” www.Taconova.com

BRIDINAJUMS!

Cirkulacijas stknis ir blokéts, tacu strava vél ir
pieslégta. Skatit nodalu "K|Gmju novérsana”
lietosanas instrukcija ir www.Taconova.com

WAARSCHUWING!

De circulatiepomp is geblokkeerd maar staat
nog onder spanning. Zie Problemen: oorzaken
en oplossingen in de handleiding is
www.Taconova.com

ADVARSEL!

Sirkulasjonspumpen er last, men fremdeles under
spenning. Se Problemer: Arsaker og lgsninger i
bruksanvisningen er www.Taconova.com

UWAGA!

Pompa cyrkulacyjna jest zablokowana, ale
zasilanie jest nadal podtgczone. Zob. Usterki:
przyczyny i srodki zaradcze w instrukgji obstugi
is www.aconova.com




[

LED
VERMEL-
HO

KPACHbI
CBETOBOW
WHOWUKATOP

LED
ROSU

ROD
LYSDIOD

CERVENA
LED

ATENCAO!

O circulador esta bloqueado, mas ainda se
encontra alimentado. Consultar "Problemas:
causas e solugdes" no manual de instrucoes é
www.Taconova.com

ThBHUMAHMUE!

LIMpKyNALUMOHHBIM HAacOC 3a6N0KMPOBaH, HO
NPOAOCIIKAET HAXOAUTLCA MOL HAMPAXKEHWEM.
Cm. "Tlpobnembl: IpUYMHBI U yCTpaHeHWe" B
NHCTPYKLMM www.Taconova.com

ATENTIE!

Aparatul este blocat, dar este inca sub tensiune.
Depanare: cauze si solutii in manualul de
instructiuni este www.Taconova.com

VARNING!

Cirkulationspumpen ar blockerad men &r
fortfarande under spanning. Se Felsdkning i
bruksanvisningen &r www.Taconova.com

UPOZORNENIE!

Obehové cerpadlo je zablokované, ale je stale
pod napatim. Vid Problémy: priciny a rieSenia v
navode je www.Taconova.com
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RDECA
LED
LUCKA
KIRMIZI
LED
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POZOR!

Cirkulator je blokiran, a je Se vedno pod
napetostjo. Glejte Tezave: vzroki in resitve v
priro¢niku z navodili je www.Taconova.com

UYARI!

SirkUlatér engellenmis, ancak hala gic
saglaniyor. Kullanim kilavuzundaki Sorun
Giderme boltimiine bakin www.Taconova.com

Ogy&go!
b 10b) Wpuildd: Wlovolo sldedsd Lubli gpole
91508 x_9§ SQ&;&TJ UQ&J@ehﬁ: JJCJUUGO

www.Taconova.com



DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA
Noi Taco lItalia S.rl. dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva
responsabilita che i prodotti TACOFLOW ai quali questa
dichiarazione si riferisce sono conformi alle Direttive del
Consiglio concernente il ravvicinamento delle legislazioni
degli Stati membri CE relative a:

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
We Taco ltalia S.rl. declare under our sole responsibility
that the family of products TACOFLOW to which this
declaration relates are in conformity with the Council
Directives on the approximations of the laws of the EC
Member State relating to:

OEKNAPALINA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE
Hue, Taco Italia S.r.l, aeknapupame Ha Halla U3KIYMTENHA
OTroBOPHOCT, Ye n3penunaTa ot cepua TACOFLOW, 3a konto
Ce OTHaCA HacToAulaTa Aeknapauns, ca B CbOTBETCTBME
C avpektvBuTe Ha (CbBeTa OTHOCHO COMMXKABAHETO
Ha 3akoHOAaTeNcTBaTa Ha [AbpKaBuTe-uneHkM Ha EO,
OTHaCALWM Ce f0:

PROHLASENI O SHODE
My, firma Taco lItalia S.rl,, prohlasujeme na svou vyhradni
odpovédnost, Ze vyrobky série TACOFLOW, na které se
toto prohldseni vztahuje, jsou ve shodé se smérnicemi
Rady ohledné sbliZeni legislativ ¢lenskych statl ES, které
se tykajf:
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OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING
Taco ltalia Srl. erkleerer pd eget ansvar, at produkterne i
TACOFLOW serien, der er omfattet af denne erklzering,
opfylder kravene i Radets direktiver om indbyrdes
tilnaermelse af medlemsstaternes lovgivning om:

EE KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG
Wir Taco Italia Srl. erkldren in alleiniger Verantwortung,
dass die Produkte TACOFLOW auf die sich diese
Erkldrung bezieht, mit den folgenden Richtlinien des
Rates zur Angleichung der Rechtsvorschriften der EG-
Mitgliedstaaten Ubereinstimmen:

AHAQZH SYMMOP®QIHE
Epeilc tng Taco ltalia Srl. dnAwvoupe umevBuva ot Ta
npoiovta ¢ oelpdc TACOFLOW ota onoia avagépetal
n mapovca dnAwon ival cuuPwva Ue Tolg Odnyieg Tou
S UUPBOVAIOU AVAPOPIKA UE TN CUYKAION TWV VOUOBECIWY
Twv Kpatwyv peAwV TNG EK oxeTIkG Le:

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD
Nosotros Taco Italia Srl. declaramos bajo nuestra
exclusiva responsabilidad que los productos TACOFLOW
los cuales esta declaracion se refiere estan conformes
a las Directivas del Consejo concerniente el acercamiento
de las legislaciones de los Estados miembros CE relativas a:



VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON
Taco Italia Srl deklareerib oma ainuvastutusel, et
tootepere TACOFLOW, mille kohta see deklaratsioon on
valja antud, vastab ndukogu direktiivile ELi liikmesriikide
digusaktide Uhtlustamise kohta, mis puudutavad:

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE
Nous Taco ltalia S.rl.nous déclarons sous notre respon-
sabilité exclusive que les produits TACOFLOW auxquels
cette déclaration se réfere sont conformes aux Directives
du Conseil concernant le rapprochement des législations
des états membres CE relatives a:

& VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
Taco ltalia Srl. vakuuttaa omalla yksinomaisella
vastuullaan, ettd tdaman ilmoituksen kohteena olevat
sarjan  TACOFLOW tuotteet tdyttdvat vaatimukset
Neuvoston direktiiveissa, jotka koskevat EY:n jasenmaiden
lainsddddanndn ldhentdmistd seuraavien aiheiden osalta:

IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI
Nasa tvrtka Taco lItalia Srl daje izjavu iskljucivo pod
vlastitom odgovornos¢u da su proizvodi serije TACOFLOW,
na koje se odnosi ova izjava, sukladni Direktivama Vijeca o
uskladivanju zakonodavstva drzava ¢lanica EZ o:
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MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT
Az Taco lItalia Srl. kijelenti a kizardlagos feleléssége
alatt, hogy az TACOFLOW termékcsaldad termékei,
melyekre ez a nyilatkozat vonatkozik, megfelelnek az EK-
tagallamok torvényeit egymashoz kozelité aldbbi tanacsi
irdnyelveknek:

SAMRAMISYFIRLYSING
Vio, Taco Italia Srl, lysum pvi yfir og dbyrgjumst ad fullu
ad vorulinan TACOFLOW, sem pessi yfirlysing & vid um,
samraemist tilskipunum rads Evrépubandalaganna um
samraemingu laga adildarrikja Evrépubandalaganna ad
bvi er varoar:

ATITIKTIES DEKLARACUJA
Mes, ,Jaco ltalia Sl prisimmdami visg atsakomybe
skelbiame, kad ,JACOFLOW” grupés gaminiai, kuriems
taikoma $i deklaracija, atitinka Tarybos direktyvas dél ES
valstybiy nariy jstatymuy, susijusiy su toliau nurodytais
aspektais, suderinimo reikalavimuy:

AATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJA
Més, uznémuma Taco lItalia Srl. parstavji, ka vienigie
atbildigie apliecinam, ka TACOFLOW izstradajumu sérija,
uz kuru attiecas S deklaracija, atbilst Eiropas Padomes
direktivu prasibam par tas dalibvalstu tiesibu aktu
tuvinasanu saistiba ar:



VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING
Wij, Taco ltalia Srl, verklaren onder eigen
verantwoordelijkheid, dat de producten van de
TACOFLOW serie waar deze verklaring betrekking op
heeft, overeenstemmen met de Richtlijnen van de Raad
betreffende de onderlinge aanpassing van de wettelijke
voorschriften der lidstaten inzake:

M SAMSVARSERKLARING
Taco ltalia Srl. erkleerer pa eget ansvar at produktene
i serien TACOFLOW, som denne erklzeringen refererer
til, er i samsvar med Radsdirektivene om tilnaerming av
medlemsstatenes lovgivning vedrgrende:

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI
My, Taco ltalia Srl, oSwiadczamy na nasza wytaczng
odpowiedzialno$¢, ze produkty serii TACOFLOW, do
ktérych odnosi sie niniejsza deklaracja sg zgodne z
Dyrektywami Rady w sprawie zblizenia ustawodawstw
Panstw Cztonkowskich dotyczacych:

DECLARACAO DE CONFORMIDADE
Nos, Taco Italia S.rl, declaramos sob nossa exclusiva
responsabilidade que os produtos da série TACOFLOW aos
quais se refere esta declaracdo estdo em conformidade
com as Diretivas do Conselho que harmonizam as
legislagdes dos Estados-Membros CE em matéria de:
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DEKJTAPALNA O COOTBETCTBUMU
Mbi, Komnanua Taco Italia S.r.l., co Bcel OTBETCTBEHHOCTHIO
3afABnsAeM, 4yto  npoaykuma cepum  TACOFLOW, B
OTHOLWIEHWM  KOTOPOM MpeaoCTaBAAeTcA  HacToALlaA
Jleknapaumsa, cooTBeTCTByeT TpeboBaHWAM [MpeKTuBbI
CoBeTa Mo BoMpocam  CONMXEHMs  HaLMOHAaNbHbIX
3aKOHOJATENbCTB CTPaH-uneHoB EC:

RO| DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE
Noi, Taco lItalia Srl, declaram pe propria raspundere
ca produsele din seria TACOFLOW, la care face referire
aceastd declaratie, sunt conforme cu Directiva Consiliului
cu privire la armonizarea legislatiilor statelor membre ale
CE cu privire la:

FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE
Vi, Taco ltalia Srl, forsékrar under eget ansvar att
produktfamiljen TACOFLOW som omfattas av denna
forsakran uppfyller radets direktiv.om tillndrmning av
medlemsstaternas lagar rérande:

VYHLASENIE OZHODE
My, Taco ltalia S.rl., vyhlasujeme na vlastni zodpovednost,
ze produkty TACOFLOW, ktorych sa toto vyhlasenie tyka,
sU v zhode s tymito smernicami Rady pre harmonizaciu
pravnych predpisov ¢lenského $tatu ES:



IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI
Mi, Taco ltalia Srl. z izklju¢no lastno odgovornostjo
izjavljamo, da so izdelki iz serije TACOFLOW, na katere se
nanasa ta izjava, skladni z direktivami Evropskega sveta v
zvezi s priblizevanjem zakonodaje Drzav ¢lanic EU v zvezi z:

UYUMLULUK BEYANI
Biz, Taco Italia Swr.l. olarak yalnizca kendi sorumlulugumuz
altinda bu beyanin ilgili oldugu TACOFLOW Grin
ailesinin AT Uye Devletlerin sunlarla ilgili yasalarinin
yakinlastinimasina yonelik Konsey Direktiflerine uyumlu
oldugunu beyan ederiz:

leJIo fblgéé
080 020 U8 Ioedsd il d.p.e "Taco Italia Sl Gesgo
pot53J 800l Iz ueoss 10 1pooglS p0 aresgd TACOFLOW
sl dd ool 03 1dle JIo pblods JO sz el Idezdur wulo
SAage Bsl0go 1esd Iie pole B 11> Uls s sldpce s
Cldoldg:
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EMCD Directive (2014/30/EU)
Standard used: EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013 EN
55014-1:2006, EN 55014-2:2015 (@mendments included)

LVD Directive (2014/35/EU)
Standard used: EN 62233:2008, EN 60335-1:2012,
EN 60335-2-51:2003 (including amendments)

Ecodesign Directive (2009/125/EC and 2012/27/EU)
Commission Regulation n. 641/2009 and n. 622/2012.
Applies only to circulators marked with the energy efficiency
index EEl. See the pump nameplate.

Standards used: EN 16297-1:2012 and EN 16297-2:2012

RoHS Il Directive (2011/65/EU)
Sandrigo, 31/05/2018

Luca Bolcati
General Manager & Managing Director
]

Taco Italia Sirl.
Via Galileo Galilei, 89/91 - Sandrigo (VI) - Italy

Person authorized to compile technical file and empowered
to sign the EC declaration of Conformity.

This EC declaration of conformity is only valid when published
and distributed as part of the Taco installation and operating
instructions.



DESCRIPCION

DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

Modalidad activeADAPT

Mode activeADAPT

ActiveADAPT mode

Modalidad P (Ap-v) -
Diferencia de presion
proporcional

Mode P (Ap-v] -
Différence de pression
proportionnelle

P mode (Ap-v) -
Proportional differential
pressure

Modalidad C (Ap-c) -
Diferencia de presion
constante

Mode C (Ap-c]) - Différence
de pression constante

C mode (Ap-c) - Constant
differential pressure

Modalidad min-max -
Velocidad fija

Mode min-max - Vitesse
fixe

Min-max mode - Fixed
speed

Deteccién automatica
de aire en el sistema.
Proceder con la rutina de

purga

Deétection automatique de
présence d'air - Purge de
linstallation. Effectuer
une purge

Air detected. Proceed with
the vent routine

Eventuales anomalias
que impiden el correcto
funcionamiento

Anomalie ou
dysfonctionnement
Pannes, dégats et
solutions

Fault: Rotor blocked,
Insufficient supply
voltage, Electrical fault




DESCRIZIONE

BESCHREIBUNG

Modalita activeADAPT

ActiveADAPT Betriebsmodus

active
O ADAPT

Modalita P (Ap-v] -
Differenza di pressione
proporzionale

P Betriebsmodus (Ap-v) -
Differenzdruck variabel

Modalita C (Ap-c) -
Differenza di pressione
costante

C Betriebsmodus (Ap-c) -
Differenzdruck konstant

Modalita min-max - Velocita
fissa

min - max Betriebsmodus
- Festgelegte
Geschwindigkeit

Rilevazione di aria.
Procedere con la routine
di sfiato

Lufterkennung. Mit
Entliftungsroutine fort-
fahren

Anomalie: Rotore bloccato,
Tensione di alimentazione
insufficiente, Anomalia
elettrica

Stérungen: Rotor
blockiert, Unzureichende
\Versorgungsspannung,
Elektro-Storung

TACOFLOW2 ADAPT

TACOFLOW2

0

O min - max

air A
o
=T




[ taconova

comfort solutions

Taconova reserves the right to make changes without prior notice.

Taconova Group AG

Neunbrunnenstrasse 40 | CH-8050 Zirich
T+41 447355555 | F+41 447355502
info@taconova.com

Taconova GmbH

Rudolf-Diesel-StraBe 8 | DE-78224 Singen
T+497731982880 | F+497731 9828 88
deutschland@taconova.com

Taconova Group AG

Kostelecka 879/59 | CZ-196 00 Praha 9-Cakovice
T+420283 930810 | F +420 266 310 386
cesko-slovenskof@taconova.com

Taconova Polska Sp z.0.0

ul. Wroctawska 21/8 | PL-61-837 Poznan
Tel: +48 61 227 84 21
polska@taconova.com

TACO ITALIA S.r.L.

Via Galileo Galilei, 89/91 | IT-36066 Sandrigo (V)
T +39 0444 666800 | F+39 0444 666801
info@tacoitalia.com | tacoitalia.com

Familyof Companiesgf

taconova.com
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